> |
'V’

Taser a5t

REGIONAL

COUNCIL AGENDA FORUM NO. 11/24
WEDNESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2024

OPEN AGENDA

Councillors George Seymour (Chairperson), Michelle Byrne, Phil Truscott, Paul Truscott, Daniel
Sanderson, Michelle Govers, Lachlan Cosgrove, John Weiland, Denis Chapman, Sara Faraj and Zane
O'Keefe

Councillors are advised that an COUNCIL AGENDA FORUM will be held in the Fraser Coast Regional
Council Chambers, Hervey Bay Council Chambers, Tavistock Street, Hervey Bay on WEDNESDAY, 13
NOVEMBER 2024 at 10:00AM.

il

KEN DIEHM
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Fraser Coast Regional Council acknowledges the traditional owners of the land upon which we meet
today.

BUSINESS
ITEM NO. PAGE NO.

CAF1 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE N/A
CAF 2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2009,
Councillors are required to declare a “Prescribed Conflict of Interest” or
“Declarable Conflict of Interest” that may exist on any item on the
agenda of the Council or Committee Meeting.



ITEM NO.

CAF3

ORD 4

ORD 5

ORD 5.1

ORD 6

ORD 6.1

ORD 7

ORD 7.1

ORD 8

ORD 9

ORD 9.1

ORD 9.2

ORD 10

ORD 10.1

ORD 10.2

ORD 10.3

ORD 10.4

ORD 11

ORD 11.1

ORD11.1.1

ORD 11.2

ORD11.2.1

ORD 11.2.2

ORDINARY MEETING AGENDA

(REFER TO ORDINARY MEETING NO.11/24 AGENDA TO BE HELD ON 20
NOVEMBER 2024)

MAYORAL MINUTES

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETINGS
Ordinary Meeting No. 10/24 — 16 October 2024
OUTSTANDING ACTIONS

Open Resolutions Register - November 2024
ADDRESSES/PRESENTATIONS

Community Presentations

DEPUTATIONS

PETITIONS

Receipt of Petitions

Request to Upgrade the Carpark at Gallery 5 (Hervey Bay Art Society) for
Improved Disability Access

COMMITTEES’ REPORTS

Environment & Sustainability Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes - 3
September 2024

Fraser Coast Regional Council Audit and Risk Committee Meeting Minutes
- 24 September 2024

Water and Waste Services Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes -
Meeting held on 18 October 2024

Informal Meetings - Record of Matters Discussed
OFFICERS’ REPORTS

Office of CEO

Councillor Leave of Absence - Councillor Phil Truscott
Organisational Services

Council Meeting Schedule 2025

Councillor Meeting Attendance for December 2024

PAGE NO.

17

41

45

74

77

82

93

95

99



ITEM NO.

ORD 11.2.3

ORD 11.2.4

ORD 11.2.5

ORD 11.3

ORD 11.3.1

ORD 11.3.2

ORD 11.3.3

ORD 11.3.4

ORD 11.3.5

ORD 11.3.6

ORD 11.4

ORD114.1

ORD 11.4.2

ORD 11.5

ORD 11.5.1

ORD 12

ORD 13

ORD 14

ORD 15

ORD 15.1

Audit and Risk Committee remuneration

Audit and Risk Committee and Internal Audit Policy and Charter review
Council Employment Initiatives for Individuals with Disabilities
Strategy, Community & Development

Amendment to Environment & Sustainability Advisory Committee Terms
of Reference & Call for Nominations for Community Members

Response for the Request for Report on the Feasibility of Developing
Stage 2 of Moonaboola Industrial Estate

Response to Report Request ' To consider the provision of a lease to the
Maryborough Regional Art Society Inc in either the Kent Street facility
known as the Creative Space (at Gatakers Artspace) or the Customs
House building on the corner of Richmond and Wharf Streets.

Adopted Infrastructure Charge Resolution - January 2025
Regional Arts Development Fund Committee Member Appointment

Tender Award - CTDC013 - 24/25 - Hervey Bay Aquatic Centre
Redevelopment: Phase 1B

Infrastructure Services
Strategies to Enhance Transparency of Mowing Schedules

CTIS041-23/24 - Woods Road / Chapel Road / Madsen Road Intersection
Upgrade

Water & Waste Services

Burrum River Weir 1 Speed Limit Reduction
MATTERS/MOTIONS OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN
Nil

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Nil

GENERAL BUSINESS

CONFIDENTIAL

Council resolves that under the Local Government Regulation 2012 the
Meeting be closed to the public.

Land Acquisition - Behrendorff Road, Netherby

PAGE NO.

101

103

156

164

175

178

182

238

240

244

248

262



ITEM NO.

ORD 15.2

ORD 16

ORD 16.1

ORD 16.2

PAGE NO.

Section 254J(3) (h) — negotiations relating to the taking of land by the
local government under the Acquisition of Land Act 1967

Land Acquisition - Nissen Street Shared Pathway

Section 254J(3) (h) — negotiations relating to the taking of land by the
local government under the Acquisition of Land Act 1967

LATE ITEMS
Late Open Reports

Late Confidential Reports

OoipeHRY?



	Contents

