

COUNCIL AGENDA FORUM NO. 11/24 WEDNESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2024

OPEN AGENDA

Councillors George Seymour (Chairperson), Michelle Byrne, Phil Truscott, Paul Truscott, Daniel Sanderson, Michelle Govers, Lachlan Cosgrove, John Weiland, Denis Chapman, Sara Faraj and Zane O'Keefe

Councillors are advised that an **COUNCIL AGENDA FORUM** will be held in the Fraser Coast Regional Council Chambers, Hervey Bay Council Chambers, Tavistock Street, Hervey Bay on **WEDNESDAY**, **13 NOVEMBER 2024** at **10:00AM**.

KEN DIEHM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Fraser Coast Regional Council acknowledges the traditional owners of the land upon which we meet today.

ITEM NO.

BUSINESS

CAF 1 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE

CAF 2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2009, Councillors are required to declare a "Prescribed Conflict of Interest" or "Declarable Conflict of Interest" that may exist on any item on the agenda of the Council or Committee Meeting. PAGE NO.

N/A

ITEM NO.

PAGE	NO.
------	-----

CAF 3	ORDINARY MEETING AGENDA (REFER TO ORDINARY MEETING NO.11/24 AGENDA TO BE HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2024)	
ORD 4	MAYORAL MINUTES	
ORD 5	CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETINGS	
ORD 5.1	Ordinary Meeting No. 10/24 – 16 October 2024	5
ORD 6	OUTSTANDING ACTIONS	
ORD 6.1	Open Resolutions Register - November 2024	17
ORD 7	ADDRESSES/PRESENTATIONS	
ORD 7.1	Community Presentations	
ORD 8	DEPUTATIONS	
ORD 9	PETITIONS	
ORD 9.1	Receipt of Petitions	
ORD 9.2	Request to Upgrade the Carpark at Gallery 5 (Hervey Bay Art Society) for Improved Disability Access	41
ORD 10	COMMITTEES' REPORTS	
ORD 10.1	Environment & Sustainability Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes - 3 September 2024	45
ORD 10.2	Fraser Coast Regional Council Audit and Risk Committee Meeting Minutes - 24 September 2024	74
ORD 10.3	Water and Waste Services Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes - Meeting held on 18 October 2024	77
ORD 10.4	Informal Meetings - Record of Matters Discussed	82
ORD 11	OFFICERS' REPORTS	
ORD 11.1	Office of CEO	
ORD 11.1.1	Councillor Leave of Absence - Councillor Phil Truscott	93
ORD 11.2	Organisational Services	
ORD 11.2.1	Council Meeting Schedule 2025	95
ORD 11.2.2	Councillor Meeting Attendance for December 2024	99

ITEM NO.		PAGE NO.
ORD 11.2.3	Audit and Risk Committee remuneration	101
ORD 11.2.4	Audit and Risk Committee and Internal Audit Policy and Charter review	103
ORD 11.2.5	Council Employment Initiatives for Individuals with Disabilities	156
ORD 11.3	Strategy, Community & Development	
ORD 11.3.1	Amendment to Environment & Sustainability Advisory Committee Terms of Reference & Call for Nominations for Community Members	164
ORD 11.3.2	Response for the Request for Report on the Feasibility of Developing Stage 2 of Moonaboola Industrial Estate	175
ORD 11.3.3	Response to Report Request ' To consider the provision of a lease to the Maryborough Regional Art Society Inc in either the Kent Street facility known as the Creative Space (at Gatakers Artspace) or the Customs House building on the corner of Richmond and Wharf Streets.	178
ORD 11.3.4	Adopted Infrastructure Charge Resolution - January 2025	182
ORD 11.3.5	Regional Arts Development Fund Committee Member Appointment	238
ORD 11.3.6	Tender Award - CTDC013 - 24/25 - Hervey Bay Aquatic Centre Redevelopment: Phase 1B	240
ORD 11.4	Infrastructure Services	
ORD 11.4.1	Strategies to Enhance Transparency of Mowing Schedules	244
ORD 11.4.2	CTIS041-23/24 - Woods Road / Chapel Road / Madsen Road Intersection Upgrade	248
ORD 11.5	Water & Waste Services	
ORD 11.5.1	Burrum River Weir 1 Speed Limit Reduction	262
ORD 12	MATTERS/MOTIONS OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN	
	Nil	
ORD 13	QUESTIONS ON NOTICE	
	Nil	
ORD 14	GENERAL BUSINESS	
ORD 15	CONFIDENTIAL	
	Council resolves that under the Local Government Regulation 2012 the Meeting be closed to the public.	
ORD 15.1	Land Acquisition - Behrendorff Road, Netherby	-

ITEM NO.

PAGE NO.

Section 254J(3) (h) – negotiations relating to the taking of land by the local government under the Acquisition of Land Act 1967

ORD 15.2 Land Acquisition - Nissen Street Shared Pathway

Section 254J(3) (h) – negotiations relating to the taking of land by the local government under the Acquisition of Land Act 1967

ORD 16 LATE ITEMS

- ORD 16.1 Late Open Reports
- ORD 16.2 Late Confidential Reports

%%%